

ITEM NO.1701

COURT NO.6

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 421/2023

MEENU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRAVEEN KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY I.A NO. 24252/2024- APP FOR SUBSTITUTED SERVICE IS TO BE LISTED IN TPD- 19317.2023.)

WITH

Diary No(s). 19317/2023 (II-C)

(FOR SUBSTITUTED SERVICE ON IA 24252/2024
IA No. 24252/2024 - SUBSTITUTED SERVICE)

Date : 11-03-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Abhilash.M.R., Adv.
Mr. Sayooj Mohandas.m, Adv.
Mr. Jyothiranjana, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Arun, AOR
Mr. P. R. Rajhans, Adv.
Mr. Jyoti Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Janmejaya Verma, Adv.
Mrs. Sampa Sengupta Ray, Adv.
Mr. Dileep Kumar Dubey, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Gargi Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Diary No(s). 19317/2023

I.A NO. 24252/2024

1. The said application has been filed by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner(s) seeking for permission to effect

substituted service on unserved respondent nos. 1 to 4 by way of paper publication.

2. For the reasons stated, the said application is allowed.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out notice for substituted service on unserved respondent nos. 1 to 4 by way of paper publication and having it published one in English Daily 'Tribune' and one in Hindi Newspaper 'Dainik Bhaskar'.

4. Pleadings be completed in the meanwhile.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI BHARDWAJ)
COURT MASTER (NSH)