

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.199014/2024

IN  
TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO.421/2023

MEENU

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

PRAVEEN KUMAR & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.198403/2024  
IN

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) DIARY NO.19317/2023

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.198862/2024  
IN

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO.425/2023

O R D E R

The transfer petitions stand dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the prayer made in the interlocutory applications filed by the learned counsel for the petitioner. The interlocutory applications are accordingly allowed.

.....J.  
[SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA]

NEW DELHI  
23<sup>rd</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2024

ITEM NO.1703

COURT NO.13

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

TRANSFER PETITION(S)(CRIMINAL) NO(S). 421/2023

MEENU

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

PRAVEEN KUMAR &amp; ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 199014/2024 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

WITH

DIARY NO(S). 19317/2023 (II-C)

(IA No. 198403/2024 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

T.P.(CrI.) No. 425/2023 (II-C)

(IA No. 198862/2024 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

Date : 23-09-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Abhilash.M.R., Adv.  
Mr. Sayooj Mohandas.m, Adv.  
Mr. Jyothiranjana, Adv.  
Mr. Rajkumar, Adv.  
Mr. Arun Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. S. Jyotiranjana, Adv.  
Mrs. Sampa Sengupta Ray, Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Arun, AOR  
Mr. Amarnath Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. P. R. Rajhans, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Saurabh Kumar Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petitions stand dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the prayer made in the interlocutory applications filed by the learned counsel for the petitioner. The interlocutory applications are accordingly allowed.

(JAGDISH KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER (SH)(POOJA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Original signed order is placed on the file)